
System Of Care Governance Coalition (SOCGC) 
Meeting Minutes for: February 14, 2017 @ 11:30am-12:45pm 

 
In Attendance: Phil Bunce (Pastor of Counseling and Administration-EastPointe Bible Church) 
pbunce@eastpointebiblechurch.org; Kenneth Hanson (Assistant Superintendent-Peru School 
Corporation) khanson@peru.k12.in.us; Lauren Hall (Pastor of Main Street United Methodist 
Church) lauren.hall@inumc.org; Jean Hartung (Patient Care Navigator Four County Counseling 
Center/Dukes Memorial) IHartung@fourcounty.org; Jessica Jones (Peru Junior High School) 
jejones@peru.k12.in.us; Debi Wallick (Executive Director United Way of Miami County) 
debiw@uwmiamip.org; Lori Robertson (Freedom Therapy) lori.freedomtherapy@gmail.com; 
Peter Diedrichs (Miami County Prosecutors Office) pdiedrichs@miammicountyin.gov; Brian R. 
VanCamp (AA/NA) b.vancamp@comcast.net; Heidi Wright (FSA-Domestic Violence) 
wrighth@fsahc.org; Rachel Clark (Prosecutors Office Domestic Violence Advocate) 
rheiber@miamicountyin.gov; Brenda Morgan (Family Advocate-Head Start) 
bmorgan@kokomo.k12.in.us; Jeanette Howard (FSA); Angie Isley (Department of Child 
Services) angela.isley@dcs.in.gov; Erin Shidler (Department of Child Services) 
erin.shidler@dcs.in.gov; Deb Sheets (WorkOne) dsheets@workonewestcentral.org; Chief 
Michael Meeks (Peru Police Department) mmeeks@cityofperu.org; Kathy Pugh (Arising’s Inc.) 
kpugh@arisingsinc.org; Sarah Graham (PSC) sgraham@peru.k12.in.us; John Meunier (New 
Life UMC) john.meunier@inumc.org; Vincent Edmunds (Aces+) vincent@myacesplus.com; 
Jennifer Yates (YMCA) jenyates@yahoo.com; Austina Reed (Aces+) austina@myacesplau.com; 
Connie Shapiro (Whites residential and Family Services) constance.shapiro@whitesrfs.org; 
Ginger Mote (Lifeline Youth and Family Services) gmote@lifelineyouth.org; Kailey Bolin 
(Childcare Solutions/Bonavista) kbolin@bonavista.org; Amiee Daniel (WMAP) 
adaniel@peru.k12.in.us; Cassie Bault (Department of Child Services) cassie.bault@dcs.in.gov; 
David Fombly (Chapel of Praise) dfrombly@perucalvary.org; Lisa Boothby (Dukes Memorial 
Hospital) lboothby@dukesmemorialhosp.com;  
 
11:32am: Meeting came to order 
     Introductions of all in attendance 
11:35am: Jennifer Yates discussed “More for Miami” movement/grant.  Assessment is complete 
and submitted to the state for approval.  Meetings have been moved to the last Monday of each 
month from 12:00pm-1:00pm.  No lunch provided, but “brown bag” welcome.  
 
11:40am: Motion to approve January meeting minutes.  
11:42am: Employment course has 11 currently enrolled with one incarcerated.  Name and case 
number is needed by any agency referring for tracking purposes.  
11:50: “LifeCycle” to launch on February 16, 2017- Tri-Kappa has donated $100.00 to the 
program.  Zac See requested coalition decide what to do with scrap parts and it was voted that 
they could be set out for recyclers to come and pick up.  
12:00pm: Assessment is complete, approved and ready to be distributed to the coalition 
members.  Antonia requested help on identifying trends and breaking the data down for the 
strategic meeting in March.  Trends were discussed with some being identified as: Lack of 
knowledge on services, lack of empathy in general, lack of services/child care.   DCS can use 
foster placement as childcare or the other two licenses agencies in town, hower that is not 
enough for the residents.  More access is needed.  
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12:10: Jayme Whitaker will come to present and help create a strategic/sustainability plan on 
March 14, 2017 @ 9:00am-12:00pm.  This meeting will be held at Peru High School 401 N. 
Broadway. Peru, IN 46970. RM 236 (Teacher Training Room).  The plan will be for the next 36 
months.  Valuable planning will be given at the meeting.  
Living Free will be at Calvary Temple and has an 86% success rate based off of recidivism rates.  
 
12:15pm: Narcan discussed and voted to have training.  Antonia will contact Overdose Lifeline 
to see about replenishment kits.  Dukes would like to provide additional training along with 
Narcan training. More for Miami will provide medication boxes alongside Narcan training.  
 
12:20pm: Nicole Hyatt-Drang discussed Four County Counseling Center options in regards to 
substance abuse treatment.   
 
12:30pm: SOCGC voted to collaborate with Four County Counseling Center on mental health 
article to be published in Peru Tribune.  
 
12:40: Meeting motion to adjourn. 
 




